value at each Consolidated Statement of Financial Position end date and charged to the financial
instrument for those measured at amortized cost.

 Due to the nature of the financial instruments held by the Division, there are no unrealized gains or

losses, and therefore a Consolidated Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses is not
presented in these consolidated financial statements.

3. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Asset Retirement Obligations

 On April 1, 2022, the Division adopted Public Sector Accounting Standards PS 3280, Asset
Retirement Obligations. This standard was adopted using the modified retrospective approach. In
accordance with the provisions of the standard, the Division has made changes to its Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position, Consolidated Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Accumulated
Surplus, Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt, Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow, and
Schedule of Tangible Capital Asset as previously reported for the year ended June 30, 2022. The
significant adjustments to comparative amounts presented in these consolidated financial statements
are as follows:

 As Previously
   Reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Tangible capital assets $20,895,812 $269,962   $21,165,774
Asset retirement obligations - 859,945 859,945
Accumulated surplus 14,718,328 (589,983) 14,128,345

Consolidated Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Accumulated Surplus

Accretion of asset retirement obligations $   - $   35,058 $   35,058
Amortization 2,455,346 11,088 2,466,434
Annual deficit (256,692) (46,146)  (302,838)
Opening accumulated surplus 14,975,020 (543,837) 14,431,183
Closing accumulated surplus 14,718,328 (589,983) 14,128,345

Financial Instruments

On July 1, 2022, the Division adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard Section 3450, Financial
Instruments. This standard was adopted using the prospective approach. First-time adoption of this
basis of accounting had no impact on the Division’s annual surplus for the year ended June 30,
2022 or on accumulated surplus as at July 1, 2022, the date of transition.

Border Land School Division
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

   4

4. Authorized Line of Credit

The Division has authorized lines of credit of $7,000,000 and $2,000,000 by way of overdrafts and